

No. 04-637

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

MARGARET BRADSHAW, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DAVID STUMPF,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio
DOUGLAS R. COLE
State Solicitor
DIANE RICHARDS BREY*
Deputy Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
CHARLES L. WILLE
HENRY G. APPEL
STEPHEN E. MAHER
FRANKLIN E. CRAWFORD
Assistant Solicitors
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Stumpf’s guilty plea was voluntary and intelligent under <i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	3
1. <i>Henderson</i> creates a strong, but rebuttable, presumption of regularity	3
2. The record here does not show that Stumpf was confused about the elements of his crime.....	4
3. Stumpf has failed to provide compelling extrinsic evidence of lack of explanation.....	7
B. Stumpf was not deprived of due process when he was convicted based on his guilty plea, and sentenced to death, for the aggravated murder of Mary Jane Stout	9
1. The prosecutor did not undermine the fairness of Stumpf’s proceedings	9
2. Stumpf cannot rely on the “duty to correct” to escape his conviction	14

	Page
3. The prosecutor did not secure “inconsistent” convictions.....	15
4. Stumpf has not made out a viable “actual innocence” claim.....	18
C. The Sixth Circuit did not separately vacate Stumpf’s sentence, so reinstating the conviction automatically reinstates the sentence	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	14
<i>Allen v. Mullin</i> , 368 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10, 11, 14
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	15
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	13
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	11
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	15

	Page
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	8
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	14
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	10, 11, 14
<i>Nash v. Israel</i> , 707 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>In re Sakarias</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 140 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	18
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	17
<i>Smith v. Groose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	11

	Page
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	10
<i>In re Washington</i> , 691 N.E.2d 285 (Ohio 1998)	5
 Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(3)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(B)(6)	5
